Fixed Internet 4 1  107

Exchange rate (NOK/DKK, average for the

period) 1.3788 1.3998  1.4386

9 TELENOR FIRST QUARTER 2021

DNA - Finland

In Finland, DNA continued the solid growth momentum on

subscription and traffic revenues.

Total subscription and traffic revenues increased by 3%.

Fixed subscription and traffic revenues showed strong

growth of 6% from increase in fixed broadband

subscriptions. Mobile subscription and traffic revenues

increased by 2%, driven by upsell to subscriptions with

higher speeds. Mobile subscriptions decreased by 11,000

in the quarter, whereof 8,000 in the prepaid segment.

The reported opex continues to be positively impacted by

the capitalisation of the re-assessed lease contracts

starting from September 2020. Adjusted for this effect

opex increased by 1%. Underlying EBITDA grew by 9%

driven primarily by increased subscription and traffic

revenues, in addition to higher handset sales.

The 5G roll-out and network modernisation continue at a

high pace, resulting in a population coverage of 37% at the

end of the quarter.

 First quarter  Year

NOK in million 2021 2020  2020

Revenues mobile operation
Subscription and traffic 1 302 1 305  5 362

Interconnect 103 107  437

Other mobile 29 29  115

Non-mobile 446 425  1 843

Total revenues mobile operation 1 880 1 866  7 757

Revenues fixed operation

Telephony  43 43  180

Internet and TV 392 377  1 578

Other fixed 69 75  311

Total retail revenues 505 495  2 069

Wholesale 39 40  172

Total revenues fixed operation 544 535  2 241

Total revenues 2 423 2 401  9 998

Gross profit 1 833 1 784  7 392

Operating expenses (879) (949)  (3 839)

EBITDA before other items 954 835  3 553

Operating profit 291 269  1 030

EBITDA before other items/Total revenues (%) 39 35  36

Capex excl. Licences and Spectrum 216 178  1 830

Statistics (monthly in NOK):

Mobile ARPU 174 175  180

Fixed Telephony ARPU 484 421  452

Fixed Internet ARPU 164 168  175

TV ARPU 72 61  64

No. of subscriptions - Change in quarter/Total (in thousands):

Mobile (11) (6)  2 694

Fixed telephony  (1) (2)  31

Fixed Internet 7 8  584

TV (2) (37)  285

Exchange rate (NOK/EUR, average for the

period) 10.2545 10.4590  10.7236

10 TELENOR FIRST QUARTER 2021

dtac - Thailand

In Thailand,  positive momentum in subscriber trends

continued from previous quarter and the subscriber base

increased by 229,000, mainly driven by the prepaid

segment. Subscription and traffic revenues declined by 7%.

As in previous quarters, revenues are impacted by the

COVID-19 pandemic and the economic downturn.

Opex decreased by 14%, mainly from improvement in bad

debt expenses, reduction in sales and marketing spend

and operations and maintenance related costs as well as

re-assessment of lease contracts.